

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 8, 2006]

No. 05-5477

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**ABU BAKKER QASSIM and ADEL ABDU' AL-HAKIM,  
Petitioners-Appellants,**

v.

**GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

**PAUL D. CLEMENT**  
*Solicitor General*

**PETER D. KEISLER**  
*Assistant Attorney General*

**GREGORY G. KATSAS**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER**  
(202) 514-3602

**ROBERT M. LOEB**  
(202) 514-4332

**ERIC D. MILLER**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7268  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE DETAINEE TREATMENT ACT OF 2005 DIVESTS THE COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE .....	15
A.    Because Petitioners Fall Within The Scope Of Section 1005, The Courts Now Lack Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Claims .....	16
B.    Section 1005 Applies To Pending Cases .....	18
C.    Section 1005 Does Not Violate Petitioners’ Alleged Constitutional Rights .....	33
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS .....	40

A. Petitioners’ Detention Is Lawful ..... 41

B. The District Courts Correctly Held That It  
Could Not Order Petitioners’ Release In this  
Context ..... 54

III. THE PRESIDENT IS NOT A PROPER HABEAS  
RESPONDENT ..... 57

CONCLUSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep't of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Acree v. Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	17
<i>Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567 (1869) .....	24
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	21
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956) .....	58
* <i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) .....	11, 23-24
* <i>City of New York v. Baker</i> , 878 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	53
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	14, 48-51
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	39
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	37
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	58
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850) .....	42

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Fok Yung Yo v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 296 (1902) .....	55
* <i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	56-57
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	60-61
<i>Gallardo v. Santini Fertilizer Co.</i> , 275 U.S. 62 (1927) .....	24
* <i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916) .....	24, 26
* <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 05-184 (2005) .....	52-53
* <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004) .....	43, 48
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	58
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	53
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) .....	58
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	25-26
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	58
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	20, 37
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	35-36
* <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	33, 35-36
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	40



* <i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	57
<i>Kolster v. INS</i> , 101 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	27
* <i>LaFontant v. INS</i> , 135 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24, 26, 28, 32
* <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	22-24, 29
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	37, 40
<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895) .....	57
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	29-31, 32
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	31
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1970) .....	39
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....	17, 24
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) .....	60
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934) .....	16
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	39-40
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	57
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	43
<i>Ramallo v. Reno</i> , 114 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004) .....	36, 38-40
* <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	24, 32

<i>Republic National Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992) .....	23
<i>Rooney v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 405 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	61
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2711 (2004) .....	61
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	56
<i>Santos v. Territory of Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	51-52, 58
<i>Sherman v. Grinnell</i> , 123 U.S. 679 (1887) .....	24
* <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	17
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	37
<i>United States v. Bookhardt</i> , 277 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	17
<i>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	27-28
* <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	35
<i>Zadvyadas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	14, 35,48-51

**Constitution:**

United States Constitution:

Fourth Amendment .....	35
Fifth Amendment .....	33-36, 39, 51

Article II .....	42
§ 1, cl. 1 .....	42
§ 2, cl. 1 .....	42
Due Process Clause .....	48
Suspension Clause .....	33-34, 37-38

**Statutes:**

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	4, 42-43
--	----------

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, § 1005(e), 119 Stat. 2680, 2741 .....	2, 16
---	-------

Section 1005 .....	10-12,15-21, 27, 31, 32, 37-38, 40
Section 1005(e)(1) .....	10, 12, 15, 16, 19, 21, 25, 29-31
Section 1005(e)(2) .....	19-21, 29-31
Section 1005(e)(2)(A) .....	19-20
Section 1005(e)(2)(B) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(2)(C) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(3) .....	28, 30
Section 1005(e)(3)(C) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(3)(D) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(4) .....	61
Section 1005(h) .....	27
Section 1005(h)(1) .....	21, 28, 29
Section 1005(h)(2) .....	19, 28, 29
Section 1005(g) .....	55
Section 1105(g) .....	47

**Immigration and Nationality Act:**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	52
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(38) .....	47, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) .....	55

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) .....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C) .....	46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) .....	46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4) .....	46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....	46, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	56
Real ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 302 .....	60
§ 106(a) .....	60
§ 101(f)(2) .....	60
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1, 10, 16, 35, 57

**Rules:**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2
--	---

**Legislative Materials:**

151 Cong. Rec. S14,263 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005) .....	33
--	----

**Miscellaneous:**

Charmitz and Wit, <i>Repatriation or Prisoners of War and the 1949 Geneva Convention</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 391 (1952-1953) .....	45-46
---	-------

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Article 3 .....	6
Delessert, RELEASE AND REPATRIATION OF PRISONERS OF WAR AT THE END OF ACTIVE HOSTILITIES: A STUDY OF ARTICLE 118, PARAGRAPH 1, OF THE THIRD GENEVA CONVENTION RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR, 157-165 (Schulthess 1977) .....	45-46
Delessert, REPATRIATION OF PRISONERS OF WAR TO THE SOVIET UNION DURING WORLD WAR II: A QUESTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS, IN WORLD IN TRANSITION: CHALLENGES TO HUMAN RIGHTS, DEVELOPMENT AND WORLD ORDER, 80 (Henry H. Han ed., 1979) .....	46
FINAL REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE CONDUCT OF THE PERSIAN GULF WAR, APPENDIX O, at 708 (April 1992) ( <a href="http://www.ndu.edu/library/epubs/cpgw.pdf">http://www.ndu.edu/library/epubs/cpgw.pdf</a> ) .....	46-47
Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) .....	37
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316 .....	47
Howard S. Levie (ed.), DOCUMENTS ON PRISONERS OF WAR, 796 note (Naval War College Press, 1979) .....	45
INTERNATIONAL COMMITTEE OF THE RED CROSS: COMMENTARY TO THE CONVENTION (III) RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR, 541-550 (1960) .....	47-48
Third Geneva Convention, Article 118 .....	45
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 907 cmt. a, at 395 (1987) .....	40

Article II .....	42
§ 1, cl. 1 .....	42
§ 2, cl. 1 .....	42
Due Process Clause .....	48
Suspension Clause .....	33-34, 37-38

**Statutes:**

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	4, 42-43
--	----------

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, § 1005(e), 119 Stat. 2680, 2741 .....	2, 16
---	-------

Section 1005 .....	10-12,15-21, 27, 31, 32, 37-38, 40
Section 1005(e)(1) .....	10, 12, 15, 16, 19, 21, 25, 29-31
Section 1005(e)(2) .....	19-21, 29-31
Section 1005(e)(2)(A) .....	19-20
Section 1005(e)(2)(B) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(2)(C) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(3) .....	28, 30
Section 1005(e)(3)(C) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(3)(D) .....	30
Section 1005(e)(4) .....	61
Section 1005(h) .....	27
Section 1005(h)(1) .....	21, 28, 29
Section 1005(h)(2) .....	19, 28, 29
Section 1005(g) .....	55
Section 1105(g) .....	47

**Immigration and Nationality Act:**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	52
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(38) .....	47, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) .....	55

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	59
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) .....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C) .....	46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) .....	46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4) .....	46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....	46, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	56
 Real ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 302 .....	 60
§ 106(a) .....	60
§ 101(f)(2) .....	60
 Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	 41
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1, 10, 16, 35, 57

**Rules:**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2
--	---

**Legislative Materials:**

151 Cong. Rec. S14,263 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005) .....	33
--	----

**Miscellaneous:**

Charmitz and Wit, <i>Repatriation or Prisoners of War and the 1949 Geneva Convention</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 391 (1952-1953) .....	45-46
---	-------

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Article 3 .....	6
Delessert, RELEASE AND REPATRIATION OF PRISONERS OF WAR AT THE END OF ACTIVE HOSTILITIES: A STUDY OF ARTICLE 118, PARAGRAPH 1, OF THE THIRD GENEVA CONVENTION RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR, 157-165 (Schulthess 1977) .....	45-46
Delessert, REPATRIATION OF PRISONERS OF WAR TO THE SOVIET UNION DURING WORLD WAR II: A QUESTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS, IN WORLD IN TRANSITION: CHALLENGES TO HUMAN RIGHTS, DEVELOPMENT AND WORLD ORDER, 80 (Henry H. Han ed., 1979) .....	46
FINAL REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE CONDUCT OF THE PERSIAN GULF WAR, APPENDIX O, at 708 (April 1992) ( <a href="http://www.ndu.edu/library/epubs/cpgw.pdf">http://www.ndu.edu/library/epubs/cpgw.pdf</a> ) .....	46-47
Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) .....	37
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316 .....	47
Howard S. Levie (ed.), DOCUMENTS ON PRISONERS OF WAR, 796 note (Naval War College Press, 1979) .....	45
INTERNATIONAL COMMITTEE OF THE RED CROSS: COMMENTARY TO THE CONVENTION (III) RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR, 541-550 (1960) .....	47-48
Third Geneva Convention, Article 118 .....	45
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 907 cmt. a, at 395 (1987) .....	40
